
Cargar Sus Dispositivos
Utilice el puerto USB para cargar cualquier teléfono inteligente, tableta, 
GPS, cámara u otros dispositivos alimentados por USB.

Ajuste la estación de radio del coche a cualquier frecuencia desocupada.
Pulse el Botón de Frecuencia Up y mantenga pulsádolo durante 2 
segundos, la figura de frecuencia se parpadeará. Ajuste el BT-F4 
Transmisor FM a la misma frecuencia pulsando la Pista Anterior / Pista 
Siguiente. Pulse una vez el Botón de Frecuencia Up para guardar la 
configuración.
Ahora usted puede disfrutar de la música en el dispositivo desde el 
sistema del audio de su coche.

1.
2.

3.

Configuración de Frecuencia FM

2-in-1 Wireless Car Audio Kit
User Manual

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us 
at the address below that corresponds with your region. Please include 
your Amazon order number and product model number. 

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from 
AUKEY. If you have purchased from a different seller, contact them directly for service or 
warranty issues.

Notice for the US
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:

Charge Your Devices
Use the USB port to charge any smartphone, tablet, GPS, camera or other 
USB powered devices.

Controls & LED Indicator
Making phone call
Once paired with your smartphone, making and answering calls can be 
managed  via the FM Transmitter.

Microphone Switching

Streaming Audio
Once paired, you can wirelessly stream audio from your device to your car. 
Music will automatically pause when you receive an incoming phone call, 
and resume once the call has ended.
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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

材质: 105g 铜版纸
尺寸: 75 x 80 mm
印刷: 单黑双面印刷
装订方式: 骑马钉装订
(封面背面留白)

Model: BT-F4

AUKEY International Ltd.
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com
No.102, Building P09, Electronic Trade Center
Huanan City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong 518111 CN

208-170148FCC ID: 2AFHP-BT-F4

Follow the instructions in the “Pairing” section to pair the transmitter 
with Device A.
Once paired, disable Bluetooth function on Device A and turn off the 
transmitter.
Follow the instructions in the “Pairing” section to pair with the Device B.
Once paired with Device B, reactivate Bluetooth function on Device A 
and the transmitter will automatically reconnect.
You can now make and receive calls from either of the two paired devices.

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

Set the car radio station to any unoccupied frequency.
Press the Frequency Up button and hold for 2 seconds, the frequency 
figure will flash. Set the BT-F4 FM transmitter to the same frequency by 
pressing the Previous Track / Next Track. Press the Frequency Up 
button once to save your setting.
Now you can enjoy music on your device from the car audio system.

1.
2.

3.

This device may not cause harmful interference.
This device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.

1.
2.

Setting Up

Turning On / Off 

Pairing

Place the transmitter at desirable location using the sticker base
Plug the car charger into your car's cigarette lighter socket
Plug the USB end of the transmitter into the car charger

1.
2.
3.

Activate your mobile phone's Bluetooth function. 
In the list of available pairing devices, find and select “BT-F4”.
If a code or PIN is required for pairing, please enter “0000”.
When successfully paired, the blue light will be on with a voice prompt.
Simultaneously press and hold the Previous Track and Next Track button 
for 3 seconds, the transmitter will automatically go into pairing mode 
when it is paired.  

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

BT-F4 will automatically power on when you start your car and power 
off when you turn off your engine
To manually turn off, press the Multi-Function button for 5 seconds
To restart, press the Multi-Function button for 3 seconds

●

●
●

The BT-F4 will automatically shut down after 5 minutes in pairing mode 
if no device is paired
Maximum wireless operating range is 33ft (10m). If you exceed this 
range, the transmitter will lose connection and go into standby mode. 
The connection will be reestablished once you reenter wireless range 
within 5 minutes
The transmitter will automatically reconnect to the last successfully 
paired device. 
To connect to other devices, please repeat the previous “Pairing” 
process 

●

●

●

●

Unplug the transmitter from your vehicle's cigarette lighter socket 
when not using for a long time
Keep away from liquids and direct sunlight

●

●

Notes

Simultaneously Pairing with Two Devices

FM Frequency Setting

Press and hold the Multi-Function Button
for 2 seconds to switch between the 
device and your phone for talking
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Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 Wireless Car Audio Kit. 
Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for 
future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support 
team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents
Wireless FM Transmitter
Dual-Port USB Car Charger
Sticker Base
User Manual
Warranty Card

Specifications

Product Diagram

To answer / end a call

To redial last number

To mute / resume a call

To reject an incoming call

Voice Notification

Device Switching

Press and hold the Multi-Function Button 
for 2 seconds

Press and hold the Previous Track button
for 2 seconds

Press and hold the Next Track button 
for 2 seconds

Double-press the Previous Track button
switch between two mobile phones

Press the Multi-Function Button once

Double-press the Multi-Function Button

Play or pause
Adjust volume

Skip to next / 
previous track Press the Next / Previous Track button for 2 seconds

Press the Multi-Function Button once
Press the Next / Previous Track button once

LED Indicator
Blue LED flashes 5 times
Red LED flashes 3 times

Blue and red light flash alternately
Blue LED on

Blue LED flashes once every second
Blue LED flashes every 7 seconds

Status
Power on
Power off

Pairing mode
Connected / Playing music

Incoming call
During a call

Model
Technology
Operating Voltage
FM Frequency Range
Operating Range
Weight

BT-F4
BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
DC 5V
87.5 – 108.0 MHz
Up to 10m / 33ft
34g / 1.19oz Suggested

Frequency Up Multi-Function Button

Next Track

USB Connector

LED Indicator
LED Display

Previous Track

Microphone

USB Outputs Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

●
●
●

●

This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Garantie& Kundendienst
Für Anfrage, Hilfe, Unterstützung, oder Garantieanspruchkontaktieren Sie 
bitte uns per die folgende E-Mail Adresse. Bitte geben Sie uns dabei Ihre 
Amazon Bestellnummer und Produktmodell-Nummer.

Amazon EU Bestellungen: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Achten Sie bitte darauf, dass AUKEY nur Kundendienst nach dem Verkauf für die Produkte 
anbieten kann, die direkt von AUKEY verkauft werden. Wenn Sie von anderem Verkäufer 
gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte dem direkt für Dienst oder Garantieanspruch.

Laden Ihre Geräte auf
Verwenden den USB Port für alle Smartphone, Tablet, GPS, Kamera 
oder andere USB-Powered Geräte aufladen.

Kontrolle & LED-Anzeige
Anruf tätigen
Sobald mit Ihrem Smartphone gekoppelt, Anrufe tätigen und 
beantworten können verwaltet werden.

Mikrofon umschalten

Musik streamen
Einmal gepaart, können Sie den Ton drahtlos von Ihrem Gerät auf Ihr Auto 
übertragen. Musik wird automatisch pausieren

Folgen Sie die Instruktion in der “Pairing” Sektion, um der Sender mit 
Gerät A zu koppeln.
Sobald gekoppelt, schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion von Gerät A 
und den Sender aus. 
Folgen Sie die Instruktion in der “Pairing” Sektion, um der Sender mit 
Gerät B zu koppeln.
Sobald mit Gerät B gekoppelt, aktivieren die Bluetooth-Funktion von 
Gerät A und dann wird der Sender automatisch die Verbindung 
wieder herstellen.
Sie können jetzt von beiden gekoppelten Geräten telefonieren.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Stellen Sie die Auto-Radiostation auf eine freie Frequenz ein.
Drücken die Frequenz-Hoch-Taste für und halten für 2 Sekunden, wird 
der Wert von Frequenz blinken. Stellen der BT-F4 FM Sender zur einen 
gleichen Frequenz, Mithilfe der Taste von Vorherigem/Nöchstem Titel. 
Drücken die Frequenz-Hoch-Taste einmal zum Speichern Ihrer 
Einstellung.
Jetzt können Sie Musik von Ihrem Gerät aus Auto-Audio-System 
genießen.

1.
2.

3.

Starten

Ein/Ausschalten

Pairing

Stellen den Sender an gewünschten Platz, Mithilfe des aufkleber basis.
Stecken das Auto Ladegerät in aufkleber basis.
Stecken das USB-Ende von Sender in das Auto Ladegerät.

1.
2.
3.

Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Mobiltelefons.
In der Liste von verfügbaren Pairing-Geräten, finden und wählen “BT-F4” aus.
Wenn ein Code oder PIN für Pairing erfordert ist, geben bitte “0000”.
Wenn erfolgreich gekoppelt, wird das blaue Licht mit einem akustischen 
Singal leuchtet 
Drücken und halten die Tasten für Vorherigen und Nächsten Titel 
gleichzeitig für 3 Sekunden, wird der Sender zum Pairing-Modus eintreten, 
während er gekoppelt ist.

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

BT-F4 wird sich automatisch einschalten, wenn Sie Ihres Auto starten, 
und ausschalten, wenn Sie den Motor ausmachen.
Um manuell auszuschalten, drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste für 5 
Sekunden.
Um neu zu starten, drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste für 3 Sekunden.

●

●

●

Das BT-F4 wird sich automatisch nach 5 Minuten im Pairing-Modus 
ausschalten, wenn kein Gerät gekoppelt ist.
Der maximale drahtlose Betriebsbereich ist 33ft(10m). Wenn Sie 
diesen Bereich überschreiten, wird die Verbindung trennen und zum 
Standby-Modus eintreten. 
Die Verbindung wird neu hergestellt, als Sie den Betriebsbereich 
innerhalb von 5 Minuten zurückkehren.
Der Sender wird automatisch mit dem letzten erfolgreichen 
gekoppelten Gerät wieder koppeln. Um mit anderen Geräten zu 
koppeln, wiederholen Sie bitte den vorherigen “Pairing” Prozess.

●

●

●

●

Stecken den Sender aus den Zigarettenanzünder Ihres Fahrzeugs, 
wenn für eine lange Zeit nicht im Gebrauch.
Halten von Feuchtigkeit und direktem Sonnenlicht fern.

●

●

Hinweise

Mit zwei Geräten gleichzeitig koppeln

FM Frequenz einstellen

Drücken und halten die Multifunktionstaste 
für 2 Sekunden zum Umschalten zwischen 
des Geräts und Ihres Handys für Gespräch.
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Einführung
Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf des AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 Drahtlose Auto-Audio Kit. 
Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren 
im sicheren Platz für zukünftige Referenz auf. Sollten Sie jegliche 
Unterstützung brauchen, kontaktieren Sie bitte unserem Support-Team mit 
Ihrer Produktmodell-Nummer und Amazon-Bestellnummer.

Lieferumfang
AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 Wireless Auto-Audio Kit
Dual Ports USB Auto Ladegerät
Klebriges Pad
Bedienungsanleitung
Garantiekarte

Spezifikationen

Produkt Diagramm

Anruf antworten/beenden

Ankommender Anruf ablehnen

Anruf Stummschalten/Fortsetzen

Letzte Nummer
wiederwählen

Sprachbenachrichtigung

Gerät umschalten

Drücken und halten die Multifunktionstaste 
für 2 Sekunden.

Drücken und halten die 
Vorheriger-Titel-Taste für 2 Sekunden.

Drücken und halten die 
Nächster-Titel-Taste für 2 Sekunden.

Doppelt drücken die 
Vorheriger-Titel-Taste zum Umschalten 
zwischen zwei Mobiltelefone.

Drücken die Multifunktionstaste einmal.

Doppelt drücken die Multifunktionstaste.

Pause / Fortsetzen
Lautstärke einstellen
zum nächsten/
vorherigen 
Titel überspringen

Drücken Nächster/Vorheriger-Titel-Taste für 
2 Sekunden.

Drücken die Multifunktionstaste einmal.
Drücken Nächster/Vorheriger-Titel-Taste einmal.

LED-Anzeige
Blaue LED blinkt 5 Mal.
Rote LED blinkt 4 Mal.

Blaues und rotes Licht blinkt alternativ.
Blaue LED leuchtet

Blaue LED blinkt einmal jede Sekunde
Blaue LED blinkt alle 7 Sekunden

Status
Einschalten
Ausschalten

Pairing-Modus
Verbunden / Musik abspielen

Ankommender Anruf
Während des AnrufsModell

Technologie
Betriebsspannung
FM Frequenzbereich
Arbeitsbereich
Gewicht

BT-F4
BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
DC 5V
87.5 – 108.0 MHz
Up to 10m
34g 

Produktpflege und Verwendung

Frequenz hoch Multi-FunkFunktionstaste

Nächster Titel

USB-Anschluss

LED-Anzeige
LED-Display

Vorheriger Titel

Mikrofon

USB-Ausgänge

Garantie & Service client
Pour des questions, l'assistance, le soutien et les demandes de garanties, 
veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à votre 
région. Veuillez inclure le numéro de commande Amazon et de modèle 
du produit.

Amazon EU commandes: support.eu@aukey.com

*Veuillez noter que, AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après-vente que pour les produits 
achetés directement chez AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté auprès d'un vendeur différent, veuillez 
le contacter pour tous demande ou échange.

Chargement de votre dévices
Utilisez le port USB pour recharger aucun de smartphone, tablette, 
GPS, caméra ou d'autres appareils alimentés par USB.

Contrôles & Indicateur LED
Prendre des appels
Une fois appairé avec votre smartphone, vous pouvez prendre et 
recevoir les appels via le transmetteur FM

Commutation du microphone

Streaming Audio
Une fois jumelé, vous pouvez diffuser sans fil le son de votre appareil à 
votre voiture. La musique se met automatiquement en pause lorsque vous 
recevez un appel entrant et il reprend une fois l'appel terminé.

Suivez les instructions dans la section "appairage" pour appairer 
l'émetteur avec le dispositif A.
Une fois que l’émetteur est appairé, désactivez la fonction Bluetooth 
du dispositif A et éteindre l'émetteur.
Suivez les instructions dans la section "appairage" avec le dispositif B.
Une fois appairé avec le dispositif B, activez la fonction Bluetooth du 
dispositif A et l'émetteur se reconnectera automatiquement.
Vous pouvez maintenant appeler et recevoir des appels via l'un des 
deux dispositifs appairés

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

Réglez la station de radio de voiture à une fréquence inoccupée.
Appuyez sur Le bouton de Fréquence Haute et le maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes, le chiffre de fréquence clignotera. Réglez le 
BT-F4 FM Émetteur à la même fréquence en appuyant sur le 
bouton de Piste Précédente / Piste Suivante. Appuyez sur bouton 
Haute une fois pour enregistrer le réglage.
Maintenant, vous pouvez profiter de la musique sur votre appareil 
à partir du \ système audio de voiture.

1.
2.

3.

L'installation

Allumer / Éteindre

Appairage

Placez l'émetteur à l'emplacement souhaitable avec Coussin de 
Gel Collant.
Branchez le chargeur de voiture dans la prise de l'allume-cigare de voiture.
Branchez l'extrémité USB de l'émetteur dans le chargeur de voiture.

1.

2.
3.

Activez la fonction Bluetooth de votre téléphone mobile.
Dans la liste des appareils disponibles d’appariement, recherchez et 
sélectionnez "BT-F4".
Si un code ou  PIN est nécessaire pour l'appariement, veuillez entrer "0000".
Lorsqu'il est appairé avec succès, la lumière bleue allumera avec un 
signal vocal.
Appuyez simultanément et maintenez le bouton de Piste Précédente 
et le bouton de Piste Suivante pendant 3 secondes, l'émetteur se met 
automatiquement en mode d'appairage quand il est jumelé.

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.

BT-F4 allumera automatiquement lorsque vous démarrez votre 
voiture et il s’éteindra lorsque vous éteignez votre moteur
Pour éteindre manuellement, appuyez sur la touche multifonctionnelle 
pendant 5 secondes
Pour redémarrer, appuyez sur la touche multifonctionnelle pendant 
3 secondes

●

●

●

Le BT-F4 s’éteindra automatiquement après 5 minutes en mode 
d'appairage si aucun appareil est jumelé.
La portée maximale de fonctionnement sans fil est 33 pieds (10m). Si 
vous dépassez cette gamme, l'émetteur va perdre la connexion et 
passer en mode veille. La connexion sera rétablie une fois que vous 
entrez à nouveau la portée sans fil moins de 5 minutes
L'émetteur se reconnectera automatiquement au dernier appareil 
jumelé avec succès. Pour se connecter à d'autres appareils, veuillez 
répéter le processus précédent "appairage"

●

●

●

Débrancher l'émetteur du votre prise allume-cigare de votre véhicule 
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant une longue période
Garderloin de liquide et lumière du soleil directe 

●

●

Notes

Appairage simultané avec deux appareils

Réglage de Fréquence FM

Appuyez et maintenez le Bouton  
Multifonctionnel pendant 2 secondes 
pour basculer entre l'appareil et votre 
téléphone pour parler

- 19 - - 20 - - 21 - - 22 - - 23 - - 24 - - 25 - - 26 -

Introduction
Bonjour, merci d'avoir acheté le AUKEY BT-F4 Transmetteur Audio de 
Voiture Sans Fil 2-en-1. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et le 
garder dans un endroit sûr pour référence future. Si vous avez besoin des 
aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client avec le numéro 
de modèle et votre numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de l’emballage
AUKEY BT-F4 Transmetteur Audio de Voiture Sans Fil 2-en-1
Chargeur de voiture USB avec double port 
Coussin collant en caoutchouc 
Mode d’emploi 
Carte de garantie

Spécifications 

Schéma du produit

Répondre / terminer un appel

Recomposer le dernier numéro

Muet / Reprendre un appel

Rejeter un appel entrant

Notification vocale

Commutation de l'appareil

Appuyez et maintenez le Bouton 
Multifonctionnel pour 2 secondes

Appuyez et maintenez le Bouton de Piste 
Précédente pendant 2 secondes
Appuyez et maintenez le Bouton de 
Piste Suivante pendant 2 secondes
Double-Appuyer sur le Bouton de Piste P
récédente pour basculer entre les deux 
téléphones mobiles

Appuyez une fois sur le Bouton
Multifonctionnel

Double-Appuyer sur le Bouton 
Multifonctionnel

Jouer/ faire une pause

Passer à la piste 
suivante / précédente

Appuyez sur le Bouton de Piste Suivante / 
Précédente une fois
Appuyez sur le Bouton de Piste Suivante / 
Précédente pour deux secondes

Appuyez une fois sur le Bouton Multifonctionnel

Indicateur LED 
LED bleue clignote 5 fois
LED rouge clignote 3 fois

État 
Allumer 
Éteindre

Modèle
Technologie
Tension de fonctionnement
Gamme de fréquence FM
Gamme de fonctionnement
Poids

BT-F4
BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
DC 5V
87.5 – 108.0 MHz
Up to 10m
34g

Produktpflege und Verwendung

Fréquence haute   Bouton Multifonctionnel

Piste suivante

Connecteur USB

Indicateur LED 
Affiche LED 

Piste précédente

Microphone

 Sorties USB

Ajuster le volume

Lumière bleue et rouge clignotent en 
alternance

LED bleue clignote toutes les 7 secondes

LED bleue allume 
LED bleue clignote une fois par seconde

Connecter  / Émettre musique 
Appel entrant

Mode d'appairage 

Pendant un appelMode
d'appairage

Garantía & Soporte al Cliente
Para preguntas, asistencias, apoyos o reclamaciones de garantía, por 
favor, póngase en contacto con nosotros en la siguiente dirección que 
se corresponde con su región. Por favor, incluya su número de orden de 
Amazon y su número de modelo del producto.

Amazon EU pedidos: support.eu@aukey.com

*Por favor, tenga en cuenta que AUKEY sólo puede ofrecer servicio postventa a los 
productos comprados directamente de AUKEY en Amazon. Si usted ha comprado de un 
vendedor diferente, por favor, póngase en contacto con ellos directamente sobre los 
problemas de servicio o de garantía.

Controles & Indicador LED
Hacer llamadas 
Una vez emparejado con su teléfono inteligente, las llamadas 
telefónicas entrantes pueden ser manejadas a través del transmisor 
FM.

Conmutación del Micrófono

Transmisión de Audio
Una vez emparejado, puede transmitir audio de forma inalámbrica desde 
su dispositivo a su automóvil. La música se pausará automáticamente 
cuando reciba mensajes entrante y llamada telefónica. Y la música 
reanudará una vez que se termina la llamada.

Siga las instrucciones de la sección “Emparejamiento” para emparejar 
el transmisor con el Dispositivo A.
Una vez emparejado, disactive la función Bluetooth del Dispositivo A y 
apague el transmisor.
Siga las instrucciones de la sección “Emparejamiento” para emparejar 
con el Dispositivo B.

1.

2.

3.

Una vez emparejado con el Dispositivo B, reactive la función Bluetooth 
del Dispositivo A y el transmisor se volverá a conectar automáticamente.
Ahora usted puede realizar y recibir llamadas desde cualquiera de los 
dos dispositivos emparejados.

4.

5.

Iniciación

Encender / Apagar

Appairage

Coloque el transmisor en la ubicación deseable utilizando la base 
de pegatina
Conecte el cargador de coche a su encendedor de cigarrillos.
Conecte el extremo USB del transmisor al cargador de coche.

1.

2.
3.

Active la función de Bluetooth de su teléfono móvil.
En la lista de los dispositivos emparejados disponibles, busque y 
seleccione “BT-F4”.
Si se requiere un código o PIN para el emparejamiento, por favor, 
introduzca “0000”.
Cuando se emparejan con éxito, la luz azul se encenderá con una 
indicación de voz.

1.
2.

3.

4.

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón de Pista Anterior y el Botón de 
Pista Siguiente al mismo tiempo durante 3 segundos, el transmisor se 
entrará automáticamente en el modo de emparejamiento cuando 
se empareja.

5.

BT-F4 allumera automatiquement lorsque vous démarrez votre 
voiture et il s’éteindra lorsque vous éteignez votre moteur
Pour éteindre manuellement, appuyez sur la touche multifonctionnelle 
pendant 5 secondes
Pour redémarrer, appuyez sur la touche multifonctionnelle pendant 3 
secondes

●

●

●

El BT-F4 se apagará automáticamente después de 5 minutos en el modo 
de emparejamiento si no se encuentran dispositivos emparejados.
El máximo rango de operación inalámbrico es de 33ft (10m). Si 
supera este rango, el transmisor se perderá la conexión y entrará en 
el modo de espera. La conexión se restablecerá una vez que vuelve 
a entrar en el rango inalámbrico dentro de 5 minutos.
El transmisor se volverá a conectar automáticamente con el último 
dispositivo emparejado correctamente. Para conectarse a otros 
dispositivos, por favor, repita el proceso anterior de “Emparejamiento”.

●

●

●

Por favor, desenchufe el transmisor desde el encendedor de cigarrillos 
del vehículo cuando no lo usa durante un largo período de tiempo
Por favor, mantenga lejos de líquidos y luz solar directa

●

●

Notas

Emparejar Dos Dispositivos al Mismo Tiempo

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón 
Multifunción durante 2 segundos para 
cambiar entre el dispositivo y su teléfono 
para hacer conversaciones
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Introducción
Gracias por comprar AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 Kit de Audio de Automóvil 
Inalámbrico. Por favor, lea atentamente el manual usuario y guárdelo en 
un sitio seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita cualquier ayuda, 
póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio con su número de 
modelo del producto y su número de orden de Amazon.

Contenidos del Producto
AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 Kit de Audio de Automóvil Inalámbrico
Cargador de Coche USB de Doble Puerto
Almohadilla de Gel Pegajosa
Manual Usuario
Tarjeta de Garantía

Especificaciones

Diagrama del Producto

Para contestar / finalizar una 
llamada

Para volver a marcar el último 
número

Para silenciar / reanudar una 
llamada 

Para rechazar una llamada 
entrante

Notificación de Voz

Conmutación del Dispositivo

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón 
Multifunción durante 2 segundos

Pulse y mantenga el Botón de Pista 
Anterior durante 2 segundos
Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón de 
Pista Siguiente durante 2 segundos

Pulse dos veces el Botón de Pista Anterior 
para cambiar entre dos teléfonos móviles

Pulse una vez el Botón Multifunción

Pulse dos veces el Botón Multifunción

Pista Sigiente / Anterior Pulse el Botón de Pista Siguiente / Anterior 
durante 2 segundos

Pulse una vez el Botón Multifunción
Pulse una vez el Botón de Pista Siguiente / Anterior

Indicador LED
LED azul parpadea 5 veces
LED rojo parpadea 3 veces

Azul y rojo parpadean alternativamente

Estado
Encendido
Apagado

Modo de emparejamiento

Modelo
Tecnología
Voltaje de Operación
Rango de Frecuencia de FM
Rango de Operación
Peso

BT-F4
BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
DC 5V
87.5 – 108.0 MHz
Up to 10m 
34g 

Atención con el Producto

Frecuencia Up Bouton Multifonctionnel

Pista Siguiente

Conector USB

Indicador LED
Pantalla LED

Botón Multifunción

Micrófono

USB Salidas

Pausar / Reanudar
Control de Volumen

LED azul parpadea una vez cada segundo
LED azul parpadea cada 7 segundos

LED azul encendido Conectado / Reproducir la 
música

Llamada entrante
Durante una llamada

Caricare i Suoi Dispositivi
Usare la porta USB per caricare qualsiasi smartphone, tablet, GPS, 
fotocamera o gli altri dispositivi alimentati da USB.

Impostare l’audio dell’auto a qualsiasi frequenza vuota.
Premere il Pulsante di Frequenza SU e tenerlo per 2 secondi, la figura di 
frequenza lampeggia. Impostare il BT-F4 Trasmettitore FM alla stessa 
frequenza da  Pulsante di Traccia Precedente/ Prossima. Premere una 
volta il Pulsante di Frequenza Su per conservare la Sua impostazione.
Adesso si può godere della musica sul Suo dispositivo dal sistema d’audio 
della Sua auto.

1.
2.

3.

Impostazione di Frequenza FM

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto, o richieste di garanzia, si prega di 
contattarci al seguente indirizzo corrisponde alla Sua regione. Si prega di 
inserire il Suo numero d'ordine di Amazon e di modello dei prodotti.
 
Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com
 
*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati 
direttamente da AUKEY. Se ha acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattarlo 
direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

Controlli & Indicatore LED
Telefonare
Dopo aver appaiato con il Suo smartphone, fare e rispondere le 
chiamate  possono essere controllate tramite il Trasmettitore FM.

Commutazione di Microfono

Streaming Audio
Dopo aver collegato, si può trasmettere l'audio in modalità wireless dal 
Suo dispositivo alla Sua auto. La musica sospende automaticamente 
quando è in arrivo una chiamata, e si riprende dopo la finita della 
chiamata.

Seguire le istruzioni nella sezione “Appaiamento” per appaiare il 
trasmettitore con il Dispositivo A.
Dopo aver appaiato, disabilitare la funzione Bluetooth sul Dispositivo 
A e spegnere il trasmettitore.
Seguire le istruzioni nella sezione “Appaiamento” per appaiare il 
trasmettitore con il Dispositivo B.
Una volta che è appaiato con il Dispositivo B, riattivare la funzione 
Bluetooth sul Dispositivo A e il trasmettitore lo ricollega automaticamente.
Adesso si può fare o rispondere a una chiamata da entrambi i 
dispositivi.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Iniziare

Accendere/ Spegnere

Appairage

Mettere il trasmettitore a un posto desiderabile utilizzando la base adesiva
Inserire il caricatore da auto nella Sua presa accendisigari dell'automobile
Inserire l’estremità USB del trasmettitore nel caricatore da auto. 

1.
2.
3.

Attivare la funzione Bluetooth del Suo telefono. 
Nell’elenco dei dispositivi disponibili d’appaiamento, trovare e 
scegliere “BT-F4”.
Se è richiesto un codice o un PIN per l’appaiamento, si prega 
d’inserire “0000”.
Quando è appaiato con successo, la luce blu s’accende con un 
prompt vocale.
Tenere premuto contemporaneamente il Pulsante di Traccia 
Precedente/ Prossima per 3 secondi, il trasmettitore entra automati-
camente in modalità d’appaiamento quando si è appaiato.  

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

BT-F4 s’accende automaticamente quando s’avvia la Sua auto e si 
spegne quando si spegne il motore.
Per spegnerlo manualmente, premere il Pulsante di Multi-funzione 
per 5 secondi.
Per ripartirlo, premere il Pulsante di Multi-funzione per 3 secondi.

●

●

●

Il BT-F4 si spegne automaticamente dopo 5 minuti in modalità 
d’appaiamento se nessun dispositivo viene appaiato.
La massima gamma d’operazione wireless è 33ft (10m). Se si esce 
fuori da questa gamma, il trasmettitore perde la connessione ed 
entra in modalità di standby. La connessione ristabilisce una volta 
che si rientra nella gamma entro 5 minuti.
Il trasmettitore ricollega automaticamente il dispositivo ultimo appaiato 
con successo. Per collegare gli altri dispositivi, si prega di ripetere il 
processo precedente di “Appaiamento”. 

●

●

●

Scollegare il trasmettitore dalla presa d'accendisigari della Sua auto 
quando non si usa per un lungo tempo
Allontanare dai liquidi e dalla luce solare diretta

●

●

Nota

Appaiare Contemporaneamente con 2 Dispositivi

Tenere premuto il Pulsante di 
Multi-funzione per 2 secondi per 
commutarsi fra il dispositivo 
e il Suo smartphone per la chiamata
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Introduzione
Ciao. Grazie per aver acquistato AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 FM Trasmettitore da 
Auto. Si prega di leggere attentamente il presente manuale e di 
conservarlo in un luogo sicuro per le consultazioni in futuro. Se ha bisogno 
di qualsiasi assistenza, si prega di contattare il nostro gruppo di supporto 
con il numero del modello del Suo prodotto e il numero d'ordine di 
Amazon.

Contenuti del Pacco
AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 FM Trasmettitore da Auto
Caricatore USB da Auto a Due Porte
Cuscinetto di Gel Appiccicoso
Manuale d’Uso
Certificato di Garanzia

Specificazioni

Diagramma del Prodotto

Per Rispondere/Terminare una 
Chiamata

Per Richiamare il Numero

Per Muto/Riprendere una 
Chiamata

Per Rifiutare una Chiamata

Notificazione di Suono

Commutazione di Dispositivo

Tenere premuto il Pulsante di 
Multi-funzione per 2 secondi

Tenere premuto il Pulsante di Traccia 
Precedente per 2 secondi
Tenere premuto il Pulsante di Traccia 
Prossima per 2 secondi

Premere due volte il Pulsante di Traccia 
Precedente per commutarsi fra due 
smartphone

Premere una volta il Pulsante di 
Multi-funzione

Premere due volte il Pulsante di 
Multi-funzione

Passa alla Traccia 
Prossima / Precedente

Tenere premuto il Pulsante di Traccia Prossima/ 
Precedente per 2 secondi

Premere una volta il Pulsante di Multi-funzione
Premere una volta il Pulsante di Traccia Prossima/ 
Precedente

Indicatore LED
LED lampeggia in blu per 5 volte

LED lampeggia in rosso per 3 volte

Stati
Acceso
Spento

Modello
Tecnologia
Tensione Operativa
FM Intervallo di Frequenza 
Campo Operativo
Peso

BT-F4
BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
DC 5V
87.5 – 108.0 MHz
Up to 10m 
34g 

Cura & Uso del Prodotto

Frequenza Su Pulsante di Multi-funzione

Traccia Prossima

USB connettore

Indicatore LED
Display LED

Traccia Precedente

Microfono

USB uscita 

Play / Pausa

Controllo di Volume

LED lampeggia in blu ogni 7 secondi

LED lampeggia alternativamente in 
blu e rosso

LED lampeggia in blu una volta ogni
secondo

LED blu acceso

Modalità d’appaiamento

Collegato / Trasmettere la 
musica

Chiamata in arrivo

Durante una chiamata

デバイスへの充電
余裕のUSBポートを使用して、スマートフォン、タブレット、GPS、カメラなどを充電
可能です。

車のFM周波数を任意の空いている値に設定して、ラジオ放送局と同じ周波数
を避けてくだい。
周波数アップボタンを2秒押し続けると、周波数の数字が点滅します。曲戻り/曲
送りボタンを押して、BT-F4 FMトランスミッターのFM周波数を同じ値に設定し
ます。この設定を保存するために、周波数アップボタンを一回押してください。
ご使用のだバイスは音楽を再生している場合、車のラジオスピーカーから音楽
を聞こえます。

1.

2.

3.

FM周波数設定

保証とアフターサービス
製品について、何のご問題・ご質問などがございましたら、ご注文番号を記入した
上で、下記のメールアドレスまでお問い合わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信
を差し上げます。 

Eメール: support.jp@aukey.com

*当社は、AUKEY公式ショップまたは当社が認める小売業者から購入された製品のみに対して、アフ
ターサービスと製品保証を提供しております。他の小売業者から購入された製品の交換、返品、返金
に関しましては購入先へお問い合わせ下さい。

基本操作とLED表示
電話をかける
お手持ちの携帯電話やスマートフォンは本製品と接続していると、本製品より電話
を受けられす。

音楽を聞く
お手持ちのスマートフォンはトランスミッターと接続していると、車のステレオシス
テムより音楽をお楽しめます。音楽再生中着信すれば、音楽が自動的に一時停止
になります。通話終了後に音楽が自動的に再生になります。i

「ペアリング」の手順に従って、1台目の機器とペアリングします。
1台目の機器とペアリング完了になったら、1台目の機器のbluetooth機能を無
効にして、本製品の電源をOFFにします。
2台目の機器に対して「ペアリング」の手順を繰り返します。
2台目の機器とのペアリング設定とも完了すると、1台目の機器のbluetooth機
能を再起動して、ペアリングします。
2台の機器と同時に接続しています。2台の機器より電話をかける/受けることが
できます。

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.

使用前の準備

電源ON/OFF

ペアリング方法  

粘着用プレートを使用して所望の位置に本製品を配置します。
同梱のカーチャジャーをシガレットライターに挿入してください。
USB電源コネクタをカーチャジャーに接続します。

1.
2.
3.

ペアリングしたい機器のbluetooth機能をオンにします。
デバイス名「BT-F4」を選択して登録します。
パスキーまたはPINコードが必要な場合、「0000」と入力してください。
ペアリング完了になったら、青LEDが点灯になります。
ペアリングされた状態で、同時に曲送り、曲戻りボタンを約3秒長押すと、本製
品は自動的にペアリングモードになります。

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

本製品の電源はシガーソケットチャージャーに接続されています。車のエンジ
ンの始動/切るにより、自動的にON/OFFになります。
マルチファンクションボタンを5秒長押すと、手動で電源OFFできます。
マルチファンクションボタンを3秒長押すと、再起動できます。

●

●
●

ペアリングモードで5分間ペアリング成功にならない場合は、本製品は自動的
に電源OFFになります。
本製品の通信距離は最大10mですので、通信距離外に移動したら、接続が途切
れてスタンバイモードになる可能です。こんな場合は、通信距離内に戻して相
手側機器と再接続してください。
一度ペアリンクすると、機器の電源をOFFにしても設定が残ります。再度電源
ONにすると、最後に接続されていた機器と自動的に接続され使用できます。

●

●

●

長い間使用しない場合、シガレットライターから外してください。
直射日光が当たる場所や、異常に温度が高くなるところへ置かないでください。

●
●

ご注意：

同時に2台機器とのペアリング
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はじめに
この度は、AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 ワイヤレスFMトランスミッターをお買い上げいた
だき、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用の前にこの取扱説明書をよく読み、製品を
安全にご使いください。何かのご問題・ご質問がございましたら、ご注文番号を記
入した上で、弊社のお客様サポートまでお問い合わせください。

パッケージ内容
AUKEY BT-F4 2-in-1 ワイヤレスFMトランスミッター
2ポートUSBカーチャジャー
粘着用プレート
取扱説明書
保証カード

製品の仕様

各部の名称

型番
テクノロジー
動作電圧
FM周波数レンジ
通信距離
重量

BT-F4
BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
DC 5V
87.5 ‒ 108.0 MHz
最大10m
34g

取り扱い上の注意

周波数アップ マルチファンクションボタン

 曲送り

USB ポート

LED インジケーター
LEDディスプレイ

 曲戻り

マイク

カーチャージャー

通話を応答/終了する

着信を拒否する

最後の番号をリダイヤルする

通話をミュート/再開する

音声通知

マルチファンクションボタンを1回押します

マルチファンクションボタンを約2秒長押します

マルチファンクションボタンを2回押します

通話中、曲戻りボタンを約2秒長押します

曲送りボタンを約2秒長押します

応答スマホを切り替える

マイクを切り替える

2台のスマホと同時に接続する状態で、曲戻り
ボタンを2回押すと、応答スマホを切り替えます

通話中、マルチファンクションボタンを約2秒
長押すと、本製品と携帯間の通話を切替します

LED表示

青LEDが5回点滅します

赤LEDが3回点滅します

青/赤交互に点滅します

青LEDが点灯します

青LEDが１秒ごとに1回点滅します

青LEDが7秒ごとに1回点滅します

ステータス

電源ON

電源OFF

ペアリングモード

ペアリング完了/再生中

着信中

通話中

一時停止/再生

音量調節

曲送り/曲戻り

マルチファンクションボタンを1回押します

曲送り/曲戻りボタンを1回押します

曲送り/曲戻りボタンを約2秒押します


